
Lancashire County Council

Education Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 26th September, 2017 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; 
and Terms of Reference of the Education Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 1 - 10)

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017  (Pages 11 - 18)

5. Update from the Chair  (Verbal Report)

6. School Place Provision Strategy 2017/18- 2019/20  (Pages 19 - 178)

7. Report on School Appeals  (Pages 179 - 182)

8. Education Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 183 - 200)

9. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



10. Date of the Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to 
be held at 10.30am on Tuesday 28 November 2017 in 
Cabinet Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Education Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on 26 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
None

Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of 
the Education Scrutiny Committee
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, 01772 538221, Legal and Democratic Services
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair and terms 
of reference of the Education Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note:

i. The appointment of County Councillors Christian Wakeford and Munsif Dad 
as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year;

ii. the new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s Annual 
Meeting on 25 May 2017; and

iii. the updated Terms of Reference of the Committee

Background

i) Constitution and Membership of the Education Scrutiny Committee

The Full Council, at its meeting on 25 May 2017, agreed that the Education Scrutiny 
Committee shall comprise 16 County Councillors (on the basis of 11 Conservative, 4 
Labour and 1 Liberal Democrat) and 5 voting co-opted members.  

It was also agreed that County Councillor nominations to serve on the Committee 
should be submitted to the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services by 
the respective Political Groups.  Accordingly, the membership of the Committee, as 
confirmed by the Political Group Secretaries is as follows:

County Councillors (16):

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk


A Cheetham J Molineux
S Clarke E Nash
M Dad J Potter
A Gardiner J Rear
N Hennessy D Smith
P Steen
A Kay
S Malik

D Stansfield
C Towneley
C Wakeford

 

Voting Co-Opted Members (5):
Mr I Beck – Representing RC Schools
Dr S Johnson - Representing CE Schools
Mr K Wales - Representing Free Church Schools
Mrs J Hamid - Representing Parent Governors (Secondary)
Mr J Withington - Representing Parent Governors (Primary)

The Full Council also appointed County Councillors Christian Wakeford and Munsif 
Dad as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year.

ii) Terms of Reference

New Terms of Reference for all the Scrutiny Committees were approved under the 
County Council's urgent business procedure on 20 June 2017 and are
[...]
orities 
of flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk 
management functions which may affect the local authority’s area 

Page 10



1

Lancashire County Council

Education Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th March, 2017 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Cynthia Dereli (Chair)

County Councillors

P Buckley
I Brown
Mrs S Charles
A Cheetham

Ms L Collinge
B Dawson
C Henig
D T Smith

Co-opted members

Mr Ian Beck, Representing RC Schools
Mr Kenvyn Wales, Representing Free Church Schools
Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors 
(Primary)

County Councillor I Brown replaced County Councillor A Kay for this meeting 
only.

Officers Present

Bob Stott, Director of Children's Services
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management (Development and 
Schools)
Paul Bonser, Schools Forum Support Manager
Alison Kenny, Learning Improvement Support Team Leader, School 
Improvement
Lisa Moizer, LEP Skills Hub Coordinator

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillors Dorothy Lord and Sandra 
Perkins, and, Co-opted Member Mrs Janet Hamid.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest in relation to matters appearing on the 
agenda.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016

County Councillor Chris Henig requested her apologies be noted on the minutes 
of the meeting held on 29 November 2016. In addition, County Councillor Lizzie 
Collinge informed the Committee that her name had been misspelt under item 1 – 
Apologies.

Resolved: That subject to the above amendments, the minutes from the meeting 
held on the 29 November 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed 
by the Chair.

4.  Schools National Funding Formula (SNFF)

A report was presented informing the Committee that the Department for 
Education (DfE) had launched stage 2 of thei
[...]
 planning session for the relevant Scrutiny Committee held after the 
elections in May 2017.

It was agreed that Multi-Academy Trusts and the policy on summer born children 
be included for consideration at the work planning session also.

Page 17



8

Resolved: That subject to the inclusion of the above topics for the work planning 
session to be held after the elections, the report be noted. 

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

10.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee is due to be held on 
Tuesday 18 July 2017 at 10.30am, Cabinet Room C, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 18



Education Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 26 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

School Place Provision Strategy 2017/18- 2019/20
(Appendices 'A' to 'C' refer)

Contact for further information:
Mel Ormesher, Head of Service, Asset Management
mel.ormesher@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The School Place Provision Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20, as set out at Appendix 'A',  
replaces the Strategy for the Provision of School Places and Schools' Capital 
Investment 2015/16 to 2017/18, which was last published in 2015. 

The Strategy, which was approved by Cabinet on 10 August 2017 sets out the 
framework for delivery of new places and school capital investment priorities.    
Further reports will be presented to Cabinet on individual projects and their 
associated costs as set out within the Capital Strategy for Schools 2017/18 – 
2019/20, which was the subject of a separate report to Cabinet.

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to: 
1) Note the School Place Provision Strategy 2017/18 – 2019/20 as set out at 

Appendix 'A'; and
2) Note that supporting data, as presented in Appendix 'B' will be updated within 

the timescale of the Strategy to reflect changes on an annual basis; and
3) Consider the challenges to providing school places contained within Section 

6 of the Strategy, and offer any recommendations which may help the County 
Council as Education Authority to meet these challenges.

Background and Advice
 
The Strategy outlines the authority's statutory duties in relation to mainstream school 
place commissioning.  This report should be read in conjunction with the report 
agreed by the Cabinet on 10 August 2017 (and attached as Appendix 'C'), 
specifically relating to Capital Strategy for Schools 2017/18 to 2019/20, which 
explains the authority's role in the appropriate allocation of capital resources to 
schools. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Since the last update of the Strategy, a Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) for 
Lancashire and West Yorkshire has been appointed, who will support the 
establishment of new free schools across the region. The County Council remains 
the commissioner for school places in Lancashire, and will work with the RSC where 
need is identified for a new school in an area.  This Strategy will provide a basis for 
those discussions.

Consultations

The School Development Group comprises representatives from a range of services 
within Lancashire County Council, and has input to the various aspects relating to 
the provision and quality of school places.

The draft School Place Provision Strategy was then circulated for feedback to 
schools and relevant partners before School Development Group set out the final 
version submitted to Cabinet for approval.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

Lancashire County Council's statutory obligations in relation to school place 
commissioning are set out in the School Place Provision Strategy which will inform 
the future planning of school places and set a framework for discussions with 
schools and other interested parties.

Financial

This document, in conjunction with the Capital Strategy for Schools 2017/18 to 
2019/20 outlines the priorities for determining Capital Projects in the 2017/18 to 
2019/20 period. Separate reports will be prepared for Cabinet in connection with 
specific projects to be delivered.

Equality and Cohesion

An Equality Impact Assessment has been produced as part of the original report to 
Cabinet and will be reviewed regularly. 

Page 20



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper

Strategy for the Provision of 
School Places and Schools' 
Capital Investment 2015/16 
– 2017/18

Date

04/12/2014

Contact/Tel

School Planning Team 
Tel (01772) 536289

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 21



Page 22



 

School Place Provision Strategy 

The right number of school places, in the right 
areas, at the right time to meet demand 

2017/18 to 2019/20 
August 2017, Version 1.0 

Page 23



 

Contents 
Contents .......................................... ......................................................................... 1 

Executive Summary ................................. ............................................................... 4 

Purpose of Document ..................................................................................... 4 

Lancashire Context ......................................................................................... 4 

Projected Demand for Places ......................................................................... 4 

Strategy to meet demand ............................................................................... 5 

Section 1 – Our Responsibility .................... .......................................................... 6 

Education Act ................................................................................................. 6 

Strategy to provide additional school places .................................................. 7 

Expand popular and successful schools .............................................. 7 

New schoo
[...]
 
Provision Strategy will link closely with the emerging Strategy for SEND provision 
which will seek to find solutions to the lack of capacity, particularly for pupils with 
Social Emotional Mental Health (SEMH) needs (and increasing pressure on Post 16 
and Post 19 places within the 0 to 25 agenda.) 

The S31 Special Provision Fund, which came into effect in January 2017, provides 
an opportunity for the authority to address some capacity issues within the SEND 
sector, creating new places (within good or outstanding settings) or improving 
facilities. This grant may be used at a range of settings, including: 

• Mainstream schools or colleges 

• Special unit or resourced provision 

• Special school or academy 
• Pupil Referral Units 

• Nursery/Early Years 

• Other provision 

The authority is currently undertaking a series of site visits in order to fully 
understand the capacity issues and develop a more detailed strategy accordingly. 

Alternative Provision (AP) 

Local authorities are responsible for arranging suitable education for permanently 
excluded pupils, and for other pupils who – because of illness or other reasons – 
would not receive suitable education without such arrangements being made. 

Under the Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities 2013 for Alternative Provision, 
the Local Authority has a statutory responsibility to: 

• Provide education for pupils of statutory school age who are permanently 
excluded from their school. Provision is required to be in place by the 6th 

Page 34



School Place Provision Strategy – 2017/18 to 2019/20 
 

• 12 • 
 

school day following the permanent exclusion and be full time. Authorities 
must have regard to the statutory guidance "Promoting the Educational 
Achievement of Looked After Children: Statutory Guidance for Local 
Authorities" when carrying out their duties in relation to the education of 
looked after children. In addition, where a pupil has a statement of SEN, the 
local authority must en
[...]
neighbouring schools and reduces the risk around unnecessary capital 
expenditure. Therefore, schools that are commissioned to provide additional places 
will sometimes have a temporary expansion followed by a permanent expansion 
once statutory consultation has been completed. 

Where the need for places is significant but not sustained the authority may provide 
an expansion or remodel of existing accommodation that can then be converted to 
other purposes once the large year group has left school. Alternatively there may be 
the provision of a temporary classroom on site. 

The provision of the required additional places must take top priority in terms of 
strategic delivery and expenditure from the schools' capital allocation. Therefore, the 
vast majority of the schools' capital allocation over this three year period will need to 
be used for additional place provision, leaving very little for projects that address the 
suitability of premises. The authority will apply standardised design solutions 
wherever possible, to minimise timescales of delivery and costs. 

In taking previous steps to provide additional places in primary schools, in some 
instances places have been made available by bringing back into general teaching 
use. For example, rooms which had been previously utilised for other purposes such 
as community rooms or used by a private nursery provider, are re-designated class 
bases. Some schools have also reclassified rooms used specifically for Art or music 
or ICT rooms for general teaching. This, and other flexible use of space, are options 
which we may need more schools to consider going forward. 

Page 61



School Place Provision Strategy – 2017/18 to 2019/20 
 

• 39 • 
 

Lowering the age range 

Statutory places are being put under pressure where schools are extending their age 
range to include two and three year olds. Therefore, when schools are considering 
such proposals, feedback will be given on the impact of the proposal on futur
[...]
reference to education standards, are difficulties in attracting and retaining high 
quality staff; increased staff workloads; and the ability to deliver a broad and 
balanced curriculum. It can be particularly difficult for small schools to attract and 
retain the right calibre of individual to lead a school in these challenging 
circumstances, particularly if it faces additional complexities such as high levels of 
deprivation, high rates of pupil transience or a disproportionate number of children 
with English as an additional language. 

As schools face their own challenges to manage a budget and to continually raise 
standards, where feasible the authority will consider ways of supporting small 
schools via access to intervention support, particularly where pupil numbers may be 
temporarily low so that the places already in the system are not lost. 

 

Page 65



School Place Provision Strategy – 2017/18 to 2019/20 
 

• 43 • 
 

Capital Investment Programme 

The current Strategy for the Provision of School Places and Schools' Capital 
Investment 17/18 to 19/20 contains three main strands for capital investment: 

• Supporting growth in pupil places 

• Targeted investment in mainstream and special schools 

• Strategic maintenance of the building stock 

These priorities remain relevant for the foreseeable future.  As in previous years, it is 
anticipated that the majority of the capital allocation will need to be utilised to provide 
additional primary school places, though in the forthcoming period, additional 
secondary school places will also be needed.  Targeted investment is intended for 
special schools, mainstream and short stay provision with an emphasis on additional 
provision.   

It is proposed that the emphasis for local authority expenditure over the next three 
years will be as follows: 

• Provision of additional mainstream primary and secondary school places, 
including regularising (by increasing) admission numbers at primary schools in 

[...]
ital programme to provide facilities to support physical education, after-school 
activities and healthy eating. The intention is to improve facilities for children with 
physical conditions or support young people struggling with mental health issues.
The funding will be available in 2018/19 and local authorities and larger multi-
academy trusts will receive an allocation for schools and will make decisions locally 
on how this money is invested. 

This will be the subject of a further report.

e) SCHOOL CONTRIBUTIONS TO CAPITAL 

A school may wish to enhance a capital project further, by including their own funds 
into an authority led scheme.  Where this is the case it is proposed that the Asset 

Page 176



- 7 -

Management Service Capital Programme Team identifies the level of funding to be 
added to the capital programme. Due to volume of instances where funding of this 
nature would be added to the capital programme it is proposed that the Director of 
Resources be approved to add this funding to the capital programme and to report on 
the level of funding received to Cabinet in quarterly 'Money matters' reports.

Page 177



Page 178



Education Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 26 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
All

Report on School Appeals

Contact for further information:
Angela Esslinger, Tel: 01772 533950 Complaints and Appeals Manager
angela.esslinger@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report gives an update on the current position of school appeals activity and 
issues.  

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is requested to:
i. Note the report presented.
ii. Discuss and agree potential recommendations in relation to matters for 

consideration outlined in the report.

Background and Advice 

If a person with parental responsibility is unhappy with a place that they have been 
given for their child at a school or they have been refused a place, they can appeal 
to the County Council who must arrange 
[...]

parents and presenters have to travel from Ormskirk to attend which is not 
ideal.

d. The Appeals Team are currently using the appeals module in Impulse for 
administering appeals.  As you may be already aware, improvements from 
moving from version 9 to 14 have already being taken forward by BTLS.  We 
are expecting improvements to be made to the system in relation to the 
appeals administrative and reporting functions.  The on line application 
process for admissions for Reception and year 7 is already in operation.  The 
team has highlighted the desire for an on-line appeals process in the future, to 
move away from paper systems which are more expensive to administer. 

e. Last but not least the County Council raises £180k every financial year by 
charging all voluntary aided schools, foundation schools or academies for 
administering their school appeals.  This income helps to cover the costs of 
administering those appeals. However the Department for Education has just 
released school funding guidance which includes clarification about the issues 
of school charging for different categories. The guidance, that is effective from 
2018/19, states that local authorities should not be treating these schools any 
differently from community and voluntarily controlled schools. As a 
consequence, officers are currently assessing the guidance and will brief the 
relevant cabinet member before consulting with the Schools Forum on the 
preferred way forward. 

Consultations

The School Appeals Team and Head of Legal and Democratic Services have been 
consulted in the production of this report.

Implications: 

None

Risk management

The recruitment of extra casual clerks and panel members as outlined in Section 3 
above needs to be undertaken in the near future, otherwise it is probable that the 
County Council will not be able to meet its statutory obligations to arrange school 
appeals.  The development of more efficient ways of working will improve the cost 

Page 181



effectiveness of the team.  A reformed charging process will ensure that the County 
Council acts within the new guidance as issued by the Department for Education.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

School Admissions Appeals 
Code (2012)

2012 Angela Esslinger 
01772 533950

Page 182

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-admissions-appeals-code
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-admissions-appeals-code


Education Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 26 September 2017

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Education Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendices A, B, C, D and E refer)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, 01772 538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and 
Scrutiny), sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for the Education Scrutiny Committee for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 21 June 
2017. 

Recommendation

The Education Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report;
ii. Confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next scheduled meeting; and
iii. Discuss and identify information required for each topic to be considered at 

the next scheduled meeting 

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Education Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is set out at Appendix A. 
The work plan is presented to each meeting for information.

The Committee is asked to confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on 28 November 2017. The Committee is also asked to make 
suggestions on the information they would like to receive as part of the report.

In addition, the Committee are requested to note and comment on the work plans 
included for all other Scrutiny Committees as set out in Appendices B through to E 
(Children's Services, External Services and Health and Internal).

Page 183

Agenda Item 8



Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A
 

Page 184



Appendix 'A'
Education Scrutiny – Work plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Date to 
Committee

Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

Implementation of the School 
Places Provision Strategy (Basic 
Need funding and S106 funding)

Mel Ormesher Overview and update on basic need funding and the allocation of 
S106 funding

26 
September 

2017 School Admissions Appeals Angela Esslinger and 
Debbie Ormerod

Report on the effectiveness of the service for parents and schools

Foundation Stage Standards and 
level of progress through each Key 
Stage

Steve Belbin Tracking progression of pupil attainment through the key stages

GCSE Performance Steve Belbin Data report

LAC Attainment Audrey Swann Narrowing the gap of attainment

28 November 
2017

Elective Home Education Frances Molloy Overview report on the service, attainment and take up

27 March 
2018

Personal Education Plans Audrey Swann Overview of the process, how they are being progressed and risk 
management

Potential topics for the Committee:

 TA to teacher career path initiatives
 Recruitment and retention of teachers (support and strategy)

P
age 185



Appendix 'A'
Education Scrutiny – Work plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

 School attendance – missing from home and education
 SEND Transport Policy 2013/14 – David Graham
 Summer Born Policy – Debbie Ormerod

P
age 186



Appendix 'B'
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee – Work Plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Date to 
Committee

Report Lead Officers Outline reasons f
[...]
and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of the Education Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix A

	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017
	6 School Place Provision Strategy 2017/18- 2019/20
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Report on School Appeals
	8 Education Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
	Education Work Plan 2017-18
	CSSC Work Plan 2017-18
	External Services Scrutiny Work Plan 2017-18
	HOSC + Steering Group Work Plan 2017-18
	Internal Scrutiny Workplan 17-18




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Education Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th September, 2017 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Christian Wakeford (Chair)

County Councillors

M Dad
A Cheetham
S Clarke
A Gardiner
N Hennessy
A Kay
Ms S Malik

E Nash
J Parr
J Potter
J Rear
D T Smith
P Steen
C Towneley

Co-opted members

Mr Ian Beck, Representing RC Schools
Mrs Janet Hamid, Representing Parent Governors 
(Secondary)
Mr Kenvyn Wales, Representing Free Church Schools
Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors 
(Primary)

County Councillor Jean Parr replaced County Councillor Jenny Molineux for this 
meeting

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Dr Sam Johnson.

2.  Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of 
Reference of the Education Scrutiny Committee

The report presented set out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair 
and terms of reference of the Education Scrutiny Committee for the municipal 
year 2017/18.



2

Resolved: The Committee note:

i. The appointment of County Councillors Christian Wakeford and Munsif 
Dad as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 
2017/18 municipal year;

ii. The new membership of the Committee following the County Council's 
Annual Meeting on 25 May 2017; and

iii. The updated Terms of Reference of the Committee.

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillors Stephen Clarke and Andrew Gardiner disclosed non-
pecuniary interests as they both had children in Lancashire schools. 

County Councillors Ann Cheetham, Peter Steen, Christian Wakeford and Co-
Opted Member Mr Kenvyn Wales disclosed non-pecuniary interests as they were 
all school governors.

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017

Resolved: The minutes from the meeting held on the 28 March 2017 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

5.  Update from the Chair

Members were advised that in relation to the Summer Born Policy, it was felt it 
was not appropriate to review the policy at this time due to it undergoing a judicial 
review. It was confirmed that it would remain on the work plan to be looked at in a 
future meeting.

In addition, members were informed that a review was being undertaken on the 
SEND Transport Policy and would come back to the committee at a more 
appropriate future meeting.

It was reported that at the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee meeting on 6 
September a request was made to establish a task group to look at policies 
around supporting pupils at school with medical conditions. The request was 
agreed at the Internal Scrutiny Committee meeting on 22 September for a joint 
task group with the Education Scrutiny Committee.  It was confirmed that a 



3

request for nominations would be circulated to Group Secretaries and co-opted 
members.

6.  School Place Provision Strategy 2017/18- 2019/20

The Chair welcomed Mel Ormesher, Head of Asset Management; and Ben Terry, 
School Planning Principal, to the meeting.

The report presented explained that the School Place Provision Strategy 2017/18 
to 2019/20 replaced the Strategy for the Provision of School Places and Schools' 
Capital Investment 2015/16 to 2017/18, which was last published in 2015.

Members were advised that the strategy took into account SEND provision within 
a mainstream school setting and not within SEND Schools as this was subject to 
a separate strategy.

It was reported that some schools had reclassified rooms used specifically for art 
or music or ICT rooms for general teaching. This, and other flexible use of space, 
were options which more schools needed to consider going forward. It was vital 
to bring spare capacity into schools.

Members were informed that the Education Contribution Methodology had been 
consulted upon with all the borough councils and local planning authorities. It 
identified a method which was in line with planning regulations and Department 
for Education requirements in terms of securing education contributions to 
provide for the school places.  A link to the Education Contribution Methodology 
is provided below:

http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/media/324206/education-methodology-may-
2016.pdf

It was confirmed that specific pupil yields varied and were based on research. 
There was good engagement with local authorities to see where the needs were. 
It was also highlighted that until a development had planning permission, it did 
not get accounted for in pupil projections. 

The Committee was informed that the SEND service had secured a capital 
allocation. Some of this would be used to develop a county wide consultation to 
discover what the mainstream and SEND provisions were throughout Lancashire.
In addition the authority was currently undertaking a series of site visits in order to 
fully understand the capacity issues and develop a more detailed strategy 
accordingly. 

http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/media/324206/education-methodology-may-2016.pdf
http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/media/324206/education-methodology-may-2016.pdf


4

It was reported that there was a definite need for alternative provision and this 
had been recognised in the current strategy. It was also an area that needed to 
be looked at in terms of the capital allocation. Local authorities were responsible 
for arranging suitable education for permanently excluded pupils and for other 
pupils who, because of illness or other reasons, would not receive suitable 
education without such arrangements being made.

It was confirmed that the accelerated migration in East Lancashire was over and 
above what had been forecast and a review of the situation had been brought 
forward including the review for the distances that pupils had to travel to schools. 
In terms of migration, the team was working with borough councils and was also 
engaging with schools and pupil access to obtain figures. 

Resolved: That the;

i. School Place Provision Strategy 2017/18 – 2019/20 be noted.

ii. Supporting data will be updated within the timescale of the Strategy to 
reflect changes on an annual basis be noted.

iii. Challenges to providing school places contained within Section 6 of the 
Strategy, and offer recommendations to help the County council as 
Education Authority meet these challenges be considered.

iv. Education Contribution Methodology be distributed to all members of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee.

7.  Report on School Appeals

The Chair welcomed Angela Esslinger, Complaints and Appeals Manager, to the 
table. The report presented gave an update on the current position of school 
appeals activity and issues.

It was reported that the Department of Education had just released school 
funding guidance which included clarification about the issues of school charging 
for different categories. Officers were currently assessing the guidance and would 
brief the relevant cabinet member before consulting the Schools Forum on the 
preferred way forward.

Members requested that when appeal letters were sent out to appellants it was 
made very clear that councillors and governors were not involved in the appeal 
process. They also requested that the team look at the geographical positions of 
the appointments panel for easy accessibility for parents, especially using public 
transport. It was felt that LCC buildings should be used more to keep costs down.



5

Lancashire Association of Local Councils could be a possibility used in obtaining 
volunteers for the independent panel, by feeding the information out to parish 
councils. 

Resolved: That the;

i. Report presented be noted.

ii. Potential recommendations in relation to matters for consideration outlined 
in the report be noted.

8.  Education Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Education Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 municipal 
year was presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified at the 
work planning workshop held on 21 June 2017.

Regarding Item 6 – Implementation of the School Places Provision Strategy, two 
topics raised in this report were Alternative Provision, and the School 
Improvements Programme. It was decided that these could possibly be 
discussed in greater depth at the March 2018 meeting.

It was felt that the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee work plan should also 
be include in future reports.

Resolved: That the report presented be noted.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

10.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee is due to be held on 
Tuesday 28 November 2017 at 10.30am, Cabinet Room C, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston



6


